Warrant authorizing the Waikato County Council to construct a Bridge over the Waikato River at Horotiu, and apportioning the Čost.

LIVERPOOL, Governor-General.

WHEREAS by section one hundred and nineteen of the Public Works Act, 1908 (hereinafter termed "the said Act"), it is, *inter alia*, enacted that in any case where the local authority of any district desires to construct a bridge, or to establish a ferry or ford, in any position that will, in its opinion, be of advantage or benefit to the whole or any considerable nottion of the inhebitants of an adjacent or any considerable portion of the inhabitants of an adjacent district as well as to the inhabitants of its own district, and where it is, in the opinion of such local authority, reasonable that the local authority of such adjacent district should con-tribute to the cost of constructing or establishing the said bridge, ferry, or ford, the provisions of the said section shall have effect :

And whereas the Waikato County Council has given notice and taken the steps required by the said Act, and has made application to the Governor-General to authorize the con-struction of the bridge and approaches mentioned in the Schedule hereto, and hereinafter referred to as "the said work," and to apportion the cost of constructing and esta-blishing the said work between the said Council and the Waipa County Council:

And whereas it has been agreed by and between the Wai-ato County Council and the Waipa County Council that the Waipa County Council shall pay one-third and the Waikato County Council shall pay two-thirds of the cost of the said work :

And whereas no objection has been made by the other local authority which it is proposed should contribute to the cost of the said work :

And whereas I am of opinion that the said work should be done, and that it is expedient to make provision under the said Act for the purpose and in the manner hereinafter set forth:

Now, therefore, I, Arthur William de Brito Savile, Earlof Liverpool, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in me by the said Act, and all other powers and authorities in anywise enabling me in this behalf, do hereby authorize the Waikato County Council to execute the said work, and I do hereby declare that the cost thereof shall be borne by the Waikato County Council and the Waipa County Council in accordance with the aforesaid agreement; and I do hereby accordance with the atoresaid agreement; and I do hereby further direct that any contribution hereby required to be made as aforesaid by the Waipa County Council shall be paid from time to time, in the proportion hereinbefore pre-scribed, out of the funds of the said Council, within a period of one month after demand in writing made by or on behalf of the Waikato County Council, and all such payments shall be made from time to time to the Clerk of the Waikato County Council for and on behalf of the Waipa County County Council.

SCHEDULE.

THAT bridge over the Waikato River at Horotiu, between Allotment 79, Komakorau Parish, and Allotment 103, Horotiu Parish, Block XII, Newcastle Survey District, including the approaches thereto, the eastern approach commencing at a point distant 210 ft. from the said bridge in the said Allotment 79, and the western approach commencing at a point distant 150 ft. from the said bridge in the said Allotment 103. As the site of the said bridge and approaches is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 43499, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District.

> As witness the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, this ninth day of April, one thousand nine hundred and eighteen.

W. FRASER. Minister of Public Works.

Officers for the Purposes of Part II of the Fisheries Act, 1908, appointed.

Department of Internal Affairs, Wellington, 6th April, 1918. HIS Excellency the Governor-General has, in pursuance and exercise of the power and enthority confirmed by section 79 of the Fisheries Act, 1908, appointed

BENJAMIN MATHIAS, of New Lynn, Auckland; and W. W. LIVINGSTONE, of Matamata,

to be Officers for the purposes of Part II of that Act. G: W. RUSSELL

Minister of Internal Affairs

Member of Mangatainoka Domain Board appointed.



Department of Lands and Survey, Wellington, 16th April, 1918. IS Excellency the Governor-General has, in pursuance of section 41 of the Public Reserves and Department Act, 1908, been pleased to appoint

EDGAR HARVEY

to be a member of the Mangatainoka Domain Board, in the place of Edwin Ashby, who has resigned.

D. H. GUTHRIE, Minister of Lands

Member of Wellington Land Board reappointed.

Department of Lands and Survey, Wellington, 16th April, 1918. IS Excellency the Governor General has been pleased to reappoint

CHARLES MCINTYRE

to be a member of the Wellington Land Board, as from the 29th May, 1918.

D. H. GUTHRIE, Minister of Lands.

Member of Hawke's Bay Land Board reappointed.

Department of Lands and Survey, Wellington, 16th April, 1918. IS Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased

to reappoint

LACHLAN MCKAY

to be a member of the Hawke's Bay Land Board, as from the 19th May, 1918.

D. H. GUTHRIE, Minister of Lands.

License of Native Interpreter revoked.

Native Department, Wellington, 10th April, 1918. IS Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to revoke the license granted to

HOROMONA KOKO, of Hastings,

authorizing him to act as an Interpreter under the Native Land Act, 1909, and also to remove the said Horomona Koko from his office as an Interpreter under the said Act.

W. H. HERRIES, Native Minister.

Coroner appointed.

Department of Justice, Wellington, 28th March, 1918.

TIS Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint to appoint

JAMES COW, Esq., J.P.,

of Tinwald, to be a Coroner within the Dominion of New Zealand.

THOMAS M. WILFORD, Minister of Justice.

Members of Licensing Committees appointed.

Department of Justice, Wellington, 10th April, 1918. IS Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint

to appoint

Joseph Gibson and FRANK TRAVERS

to be members of the Licensing Committee for the District of Hurunui.

THOMAS M. WILFORD, Minister of Justice.

Members of Tauranga Harbour Board appointed.

Marine Department

Wellington, 11th April, 1918. IS Excellency the Governor-General has, in pursuance of the provisions of section 5 of the Tauranga Har-bour Amendment and Foreshore Vesting Act, 1917, appointed

GERARD ARNOLD WARD and ROBERT KING

to be members of the Tauranga Harbour Board. THOMAS M. WILFORD, Minister of Marine.

1084